

No. 23-776

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JEFFREY B. ISRAELITT,

Petitioner,

v.

ENTERPRISE SERVICES LLC,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Abdullah H. Hijazi
HIJAZI & CARROLL, P.A.
3231 Superior Lane
Suite A-26
Bowie, MD 20715
ahijazi@hzc-law.com

Pamela S. Karlan
Counsel of Record
Easha Anand
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 725-4851
karlan@stanford.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER..... 1

I. The conflict among the lower courts is real
and will not resolve itself without this
Court’s intervention 2

II. The text of the ADA authorizes damages for
violations of the anti-retaliation provision..... 5

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alvarado v. Cajun Operating Co.</i> , 588 F.3d 1261 (9th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Baker v. Windsor Republic Doors</i> , 635 F. Supp. 2d 765 (W.D. Tenn. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 414 F. Appx. 764 (6th Cir. 2011)	4
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002)	6, 7, 9
<i>Bilancione v. County of Orange</i> , 1999 WL 376836 (2d Cir. 1999)	3
<i>Dimick v. Schiedt</i> , 293 U.S. 474 (1935)	1
<i>Edwards v. Brookhaven Sci. Assocs., LLC</i> , 390 F. Supp. 2d 225 (E.D.N.Y. 2005).....	4
<i>Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm'n v. Day & Zimmerman NPS, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 1449543 (D. Conn. Apr. 12, 2016).....	4
<i>Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm'n v. Waterway Gas</i> , 2021 WL 5203330 (D. Colo. Feb. 25, 2021)	10
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005)	8
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	9
<i>Felix v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 2023 WL 4706097 (S.D.N.Y. July 24, 2023).....	4
<i>Infantolino v. Joint Indus. Bd. of Elec. Indus.</i> , 582 F. Supp. 2d 351 (E.D.N.Y. 2008).....	4, 5, 10

<i>Kolstad v. Am. Dental Ass'n</i> , 527 U.S. 536 (1999)	7
<i>Lovejoy-Wilson v. NOCO Motor Fuels, Inc.</i> , 242 F. Supp. 2d 236 (W.D.N.Y. 2003).....	3, 4
<i>Mueller v. Rutland Mental Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 2585101 (D. Vt. Aug. 17, 2006)	4
<i>Muller v. Costello</i> , 187 F. 3d 298 (2d Cir. 1999).....	2, 3, 5
<i>Niece v. Fitzner</i> , 922 F. Supp. 1208 (E.D. Mich. 1996).....	4
<i>Richter v. JBFCS-Jewish Bd. of Fam. & Child. Servs.</i> , 2019 WL 13277316 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 14, 2019)	4
<i>Rumler v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 546 F. Supp. 2d 1334 (M.D. Fla. 2008).....	4
Constitutional Provision	
U.S. Const., amend. VII.....	1
Statutes	
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. § 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	1–9
42 U.S.C. § 12117	6
42 U.S.C. § 12117(a).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 12203	5, 8
42 U.S.C. § 12203(c)	6

Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071.....	6–8
42 U.S.C. § 1981a	7, 8
42 U.S.C. § 1981a(a)(1)	7
42 U.S.C. § 1981a(a)(2)	6, 8
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, Title VII, 78 Stat. 253, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	6, 7, 8, 9
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5	6, 7
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(3)(B).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)(1).....	7
Legislative Materials	
H.R. Rep. No. 101-485, pt. 3 (1990).....	9
